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SUMMARY OF QUESTIONS POSED BY THE DELEGATIONS AND ANSWERS

REVIEW OF THE INTER-AMERICAN EMERGENCY AID FUND (FONDEM) 
DURING THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD JANUARY 30, 2020

This summary was prepared by the Department of Sustainable Development of the Executive Secretariat for Integral Development (SEDI/DSD) in consultation with the Department of Legal Services (DLS) and the Department of Financial Services (DFS). Responses to questions or elements of questions related to financial issues were reviewed by DFS, while questions or elements of questions related to legal issues were reviewed by DLS.
All questions posed by the delegations were grouped in order to provide member states with a comprehensive and yet as detailed as possible understanding of the performance, limitations and potential ambiguities that might arise from the interpretation of the articles of the Statutes of the Inter-American Emergency Aid Fund (FONDEM), as well as considerations for enhancing its performance and impact, in supporting the role of the Organization of American States and its General Secretariat surrounding the international response to disasters affecting OAS member states. 
It must be noted that in doing so, the questions were reformulated and answers were expanded to provide member states with all the necessary information and technical advice to the best knowledge and understanding of the specialists assigned to this task.
Further to this, the questions and answers seek to provide member states with the information that can support their decisions on the potential role of the OAS and its General Secretariat (GS/OAS) in facilitating disaster response, as it relates to the FONDEM gathered at the meeting, including:
1. Supplementing the bilateral responses provided by member states and permanent observers, matching partners and bringing states together;

2. Supplementing with additional financial resources the responses of specialized agencies of the inter-American system and sub-regional specialized inter-governmental organizations;

3. Promoting the FONDEM and developing a strategy for appealing for voluntary contributions from member states and permanent observers, but also from partners, private enterprises and diasporas, among others; and

4. Capitalizing on the comparative advantage of the GS/OAS, defining a value added without detriment of the UN System and bilateral responses.
QUESTION #1: In the last five years, how many contributions and for how much has the FONDEM received?
ANSWER: Only one voluntary contribution has been made to the FONDEM. That was in 2017 from the Government of Argentina in the amount of $10,000.00.
QUESTION #2: How many times has the FONDEM been activated to respond to disasters in the last five years? How was the FONDEM executed on each occasion? How much money was disbursed and how? And, where did the funds come from?
ANSWER: Since January of 2015, the FONDEM granted emergency aid on ten occasions, by issuing a check for $25,000.00 to the affected member States as per the detail on Table #1 below. All $250,000.00, but for the $4,600.00 that was withdrawn from the only voluntary contribution made by the Government of Argentina, came from unused appropriation from previous biennia. Note that having the approval to use unused appropriations from previous biennia (actually the budget is no longer biennial but annual) means that we can use a supplementary appropriation in the year there is a request of funds. Supplementary appropriations come from the Reserve Subfund of the Regular Fund.
Table #1

	YEAR
	MEMBER STATE
	EVENT
	AMOUNT

	2015
	Dominica, Commonwealth of 
	Tropical Storm Erika
	25,000.00

	2016
	Ecuador
	Earthquake April 2016
	25,000.00

	
	Belize
	Hurricane Earl
	25,000.00

	
	The Bahamas, Commonwealth of 
	Hurricane Matthew
	25,000.00

	2017
	Haiti
	Hurricane Matthew
	25,000.00

	
	Suriname
	Flooding
	25,000.00

	
	Antigua and Barbuda
	Hurricane Irma
	25,000.00

	
	Dominica, Commonwealth of 
	Hurricane Maria
	25,000.00

	2018
	Guatemala
	Eruption of ‘Volcán de Fuego’
	25,000.00

	2019
	The Bahamas, Commonwealth of 
	Hurricane Dorian
	25,000.00

	
	
	GRAND TOTAL
	250,000.00


QUESTION #3: How much is there in the FONDEM? And, is there anything in the Statutes of the FONDEM that prohibits voluntary contributions from entities other than Member States or Permanent Observers?
ANSWER: The current balance is $5,400.00, which are the remaining funds from the voluntary contribution from the Government of Argentina.
No, there is nothing in the Statutes that prohibits voluntary contributions from entities other than member states or permanent observers. For example: international organizations, international financial institutions, international NGOs, private enterprises, and individuals, inter alia.

QUESTION #4: Could the Secretary General grant emergency aid of more than $25,000.00?

ANSWER: Yes, the Secretary General could grant emergency aid of more than $25,000.00, although only upon the prior authorization of the Permanent Council.
It is the technical opinion of the General Secretariat that in order to avoid any ambiguity that may arise from interpretation of the current statutes, it would be advisable to incorporate an article and/or additional wording that clearly stipulates the criteria for the Secretary General to grant emergency aid above $25,000.00 and whether or not, or in which cases, an authorization from the Permanent Council would be required. These criteria should consider the additional time that such authorization might take and what parameters or circumstances would be used to define an amount larger than $25,000.00. The latter in consideration of events where more than one Member State is affected, the need to keep a balance in the FONDEM for near-future likely events, as well as for accountability considerations.
QUESTION #5: Could the Secretary General grant emergency aid to agencies of the Inter-American or UN Systems, partners and other humanitarian actors so that they can execute that aid with their installed capacities and capabilities?
ANSWER: No. Article III of the Statutes of the FONDEM clearly limits the provision of aid to Member States threatened by, suffering from, or in an emergency situation caused by natural disasters. This also implies that the emergency aid may not be granted to non-affected Member States to support their assistance efforts, for which the FONDEM emergency aid could supplement additional requirements.
QUESTION #6: In consideration of Article III of the Statutes of the FONDEM, would it be possible to procure or make acquisitions of supplies, equipment or services instead of granting the emergency aid in cash? And using this in-kind modality of emergency aid, would it not hinder the response?
ANSWER: Yes, the language of Article III does allow for the procurement of supplies, equipment or services. Although, for reasons of time and transparency, it may be advisable to develop specific rules for procurement in cases of disasters. These rules should also include an explicit and documented agreement with the recipient Member States that requested or accepted that aid, and consideration of markets priorities, as domestic businesses and providers should be given preference to further aid recovery of the affected Member State’s economic shock.
It would certainly hinder the response if used in the immediate response or disaster relief phase of the response. That is why it is advisable that in-kind aid and supplementary (to bilateral emergency responses or that provided by the UN System, Inter-American specialized agencies and humanitarian actors) emergency aid be channeled for the last phases of response, into recovery and reconstruction, where a multi-national and triangular collaboration can be more effective and for what there is more time for the parties involved to coordinate their efforts. Instead, cash emergency aid is the best option for immediate disaster relief.
QUESTION #7: Is it necessary to add an article to the Statutes to authorize the Secretary General to make predictive and/or emergency appeals?
ANSWER: No. Although, the idea to include this provision in the Statutes comes from the broader proposal of the framework, which as such establishes the principles and overall governance and procedures in case of disasters.
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